

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,
Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND ITS
COMPONENTS DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY AND UNITED STATES SOUTHERN
COMMAND; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND
ITS COMPONENTS FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION AND EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF
UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS; AND CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

No. 12 Civ. 0135 (NRB)
ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2777

TARA M. La MORTE
EMILY E. DAUGHTRY
Assistant United States Attorneys
— Of Counsel —

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

I. EXEMPTION 1 BARS RELEASE OF THE VIDEOTAPES AND PHOTOGRAPHS1

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Shown Facts That Overcome the Deference Due
 to the Government’s Declarations1

 B. The Government’s Declarations Provide a Logical and Plausible
 Basis for Withholding the Records as Classified.....4

 a. The Horst Declaration4

 b. The Lietzau Declaration.....6

 c. The Woods Declaration.....8

 C. The Government’s Submission of a Classified Declaration is Proper.....11

II. EXEMPTION 7(A) BARS RELEASE OF THE 53 FBI VIDEOTAPES12

III. EXEMPTIONS 6 AND 7(C) BAR DISCLOSURE OF VIDEOTAPES AND
PHOTOGRAPHS, AND EXEMPTIONS 3, 6, AND 7(C) BAR DISCLOSURE
OF DOD PERSONNEL IMAGES18

 A. Al Qahtani18

 B. DoD Employees19

IV. THE CIA PROPERLY ISSUED A GLOMAR RESPONSE.....19

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

ACLU v. CIA,
2013 WL 1003688 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 15, 2013) 20

ACLU v. DOD,
543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 17, 18, 19

ACLU v. DOJ,
681 F.3d 61 (2d. Cir. 2012)..... 2, 4, 9

Al- Qahtani v. Bush,
1:05-cv-01971-RMC (D.D.C.)..... 13

AP v. DOD,
462 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 9

AP v. DoD,
554 F.2d 274 (2d. Cir. 2009)..... 19

American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. DHS,
516 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 2

Azmy v. DOD,
562 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 9

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. IRS,
792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 15

Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms,
789 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 18

Ctr. for National Sec. Studies v. DOJ,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 2, 16, 17

DOJ v. Reporters Committee,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 19

Diamond v. FBI,
707 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 2

Dickerson v. DOJ,
992 F.2d 1426 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 13

Earth Pledge Foundation v. CIA,
988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996),
aff'd 128 F.3d 788 (2d. Cir. 1997)..... 20

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 5

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 2

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006)..... 11

Hayden v. NSA,
608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 11, 12

Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development v. Ashcroft,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 11

ICB v. DoD,
864 F. Supp. 2d 101 7

ICB v. DoD,
2012 WL 6019294 (D.D.C. Dec. 4, 2012)..... 6, 7

In re Department of Justice,
999 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir. 1993) 13

In re New York Times Co.,
577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 12

Inner City Press v. Bd of Gov.,
463 F.3d 239 (2d. Cir. 2006)..... 19

Jifry v. FAA,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 11

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 15

NARA v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2003)..... 15

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

Owens v. DOJ,
No. 04-1701, 2007 WL 778980 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2007)..... 13

Radcliffe v. IRS,
536 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)
aff'd, 328 Fed. App'x 699 (2d Cir. 2009) 12, 14

Ray v. Turner,
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 2

Salisbury v. United States,
690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 20

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d. Cir. 2009)..... 19, 20

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 2
